

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/18/2019 10:48 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/28/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK  
No. 97183-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT GROTT,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

---

Marla L. Zink  
Luminata, PLLC  
2033 Sixth Ave., Suite 901  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(360) 726-3130

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Washington Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

B. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS* ..... 2

C. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS* ..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

E. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    1. **As this Court explained in *State v. Riley*, a first aggressor instruction can be provided only where the defendant commits an intentional act separate from the charged conduct and that act entitles the named victim to respond in lawful self-defense** ..... 4

        a. As in *Riley*, a trial court should provide a requested first aggressor instruction only if the evidence shows the defendant’s provoking conduct occurred prior to and separate from the charged conduct ..... 5

        b. In addition to *Riley*, constitutional principles and logic require a first aggressor instruction be supported by conduct preceding the charged act ..... 6

        c. As this Court set forth in *Riley*, sufficient evidence supports a first aggressor instruction only if the named victim is entitled to respond to the defendant’s separate, preceding aggressive act in lawful self-defense ..... 11

    2. **The first aggressor instruction could not be based on a conflict in evidence here because the parties did not dispute what occurred** ..... 14

    3. **There was no reasonable basis for defense counsel not to object to a first aggressor instruction that is based on charged conduct** ..... 16

    4. **The first aggressor instruction caused Grott practical and identifiable harm** ..... 18

F. CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

**United States Supreme Court Decisions**

*Hinton v. Alabama*, 571 U.S. 263, 134 S. Ct. 1081,  
188 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2014)..... 17

**Washington State Supreme Court Decisions**

*In re Tsai*, 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015) ..... 17

*State v. Acosta*, 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) ..... 6, 7

*State v. Hughes*, 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986)..... 14

*State v. LeFaber*, 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996) ..... 11

*State v. Riley*, 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999). 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 16,  
17, 18

*State v. Wingate*, 155 Wn.2d 817, 122 P.3d 908 (2005)..... 6, 13

**Washington State Court of Appeals Decisions**

*State v. Arthur*, 42 Wn. App. 120, 708 P.2d 1230 (1985)..... 13

*State v. Bea*, 162 Wn. App. 570, 254 P.3d 948,  
*rev. denied*, 173 Wn.2d 1003, 271 P.3d 248 (2011)..... 6, 17

*State v. Douglas*, 128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005)..... 16

*State v. Richmond*, 3 Wn. App. 2d 423, 415 P.3d 1208 (2018) ..... 14, 15

*State v. Sampson*, 40 Wn. App. 594, 699 P.2d 1253 (1985)..... 8, 9, 10

*State v. Waasson*, 54 Wn. App. 156, 772 P.2d 1039 (1989)..... 9, 10, 12

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.16.020..... 6

**Other Authorities**

1 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr.,  
Substantive Criminal Law § 5.7 (1986)..... 12
